## ORDINANCE No. 188393

\*Authorize grant agreement of \$12,900 with the Kenton Action Plan, dba North Portland Community Works, to give out as neighborhood small grants in North Portland Neighborhood Services district. (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- I. The Neighborhood Small Grants Program provides neighborhood and community organizations an opportunity to expand their community-building capacity, attract new and diverse members and sustain those already involved.
- 2. These grants have contributed significantly toward increasing the improving the number and diversity of people who are involved and volunteer in their communities and neighborhoods—a key goal of the Office of Neighborhood Involvement (ONI) and this grant program.
- 3. This program has been adopted as part of the FY 17 ONI budget and is funded with a total of \$12,900 through City General Fund dollars.
- 4. Kenton Action Plan, dba North Portland Community Works, is a nonprofit organization working in collaboration with North Portland Neighborhood Services, the District Coalition office funded by ONI, to distribute small grants and provide civic engagement services within the target area of North Portland Neighborhood Services

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Director of ONI and the City Auditor are authorized to execute a grant agreement with Kenton Action Plan that totaling \$12,900 on behalf of the City in a form substantially in accordance with Exhibit A as follows:
- b. Amendments to the grant agreement may be agreed to and executed by the Director of ONI or her/his designee provided those amendments do not increase the fiscal risk to the City.
- c. The Director of ONI and the City Auditor are hereby authorized to pay for said grant agreement from the Office of Neighborhood Involvement FY17 general funds.

Section 2. The Council declares an emergency exists in order to avoid interruption in the continuity of services to be provided, therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council: MAY 2 4 2017

Mayor Ted Wheeler Prepared by: Michelle Rodríguez Date Prepared: April 19<sup>th</sup>, 2017

Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland By: Mullips Deputy

## 545 Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 188393

Title

\*Authorize grant agreement of \$12,900 with the Kenton Action Plan, dba North Portland Community Works, to give out as neighborhood small grants in North Portland Neighborhood Services district. (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Wheeler	CLERK U	SE: DATE FILE	DMAY 16	2017		
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL			Mary Hull C	Caballero		
Mayor—Finance & Administration - Wheeler	FOR Auditor of the City of Portland					
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz		10				
Position 2/Works - Fish	Ву:	Jail				
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman		De	puty			
Position 4/Safety - Eudaly		KEN:				
BUREAU APPROVAL						
Bureau: ONI Bureau Head: David Austri						
Duleau Head. Davu Ausuri						
Prepared by: Michelle Rodríguez						
Date Prepared: 04/19/2017	-					
Impact Statement						
Completed Amends Budget						
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated						
in document.						
Yes 🗆 No 🖾						
City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances						
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter						
Council Meeting Date						
		[				
AGENDA		FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA		COMMISSIONERS VOTED		
				AS FOLLOWS:		
Start time:					VEAS	NAYS

Total amount of time needed: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_(for presentation, testimony and discussion)

CONSENT

REGULAR

Total amount of time needed: \_\_\_\_\_\_(for presentation, testimony and discussion)

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		
4. Eudaly	4. Eudaly	V	
Wheeler	Wheeler		